

Case No. 24-3097

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (Topeka)
Case No. 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-ADM · The Honorable John W. Broomes

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR
POLICY STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DONALD A. DAUGHERTY, JR.
MARTHA A. ASTOR*
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
don.daugherty@dfipolicy.org
martha.astor@dfipolicy.org

October 16, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Admission to be sought



10th CIR. FORM 4. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and Tenth Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Case No. 24-3097

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a), (b), and/or (c), the undersigned, on behalf of THE DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY STUDIES

[Party Name(s)]

certifies¹ as follows:

The following parent corporation(s); publicly held corporation(s); organizational victim(s); and/or debtor(s) are disclosed as required by Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 (attach additional pages if necessary):

There is no information to disclose pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.

October 16, 2024

Date



Signature

¹ Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(d)(3), this disclosure statement must be promptly updated whenever any of the information required under Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 changes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Because Title IX Was Enacted Pursuant to the Spending Clause, Which Sets Limits on Congress’s Authority That Do Not Apply To Title VII, *Bostock* Does Not Control. 7

 II. The Interpretation of Title IX Required to Justify the New Rule Would Violate Spending Clause Restrictions. 10

 A. Title IX Does Not So Clearly State the Proposed Conditions Set Forth In the New Rule That Recipients of Federal Funds Could Exercise Their Choice Knowingly and Cognizant Of The Consequences..... 11

 B. Pressuring Plaintiffs–Appellees to Acquiesce to the Proposed Condition Would Be So Coercive As To Constitute Compulsion. 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 21358 (11th Cir. August 22, 2024)..... | 4 |
| <i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , No. 4-24-CV-636-RWS, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130849 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022) | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty, Sch. Bd.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Dimas v. Pecos Indep. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No 23-2064, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10378 (10th Cir. Apr. 30, 2024)... | 5 |
| <i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F. 3d 1094 (10th Cir., 2019) | 8 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) | 7, 8, 13 |
| <i>Innes v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) | 7 |

Kansas v. United States Dep't. of Educ.,
No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116479
(10th Cir. July 2, 2024) 5, 12, 14

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 16

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't. of Educ.,
No. 24-30399, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17886 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 2

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't. of Educ.,
No. 3:24-cv-563-TAD-KDM, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105645
(W.D. La. June 13, 2024)..... 1, 3

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 19

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 8, 9, 11, 18, 19, 21

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144, 168 (1992) 19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 10, 11, 12, 18

Sch. Dist. v. Sec'y of the United States Dep't of Educ.,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009.) 17

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 8

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 7

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 24-5588, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17600 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)..... 2

Tennessee v. Becerra,
No. 24-5220, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 21521 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2024) ..21

Tennessee v. Dep’t. of Educ.,
104 F. 4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Texas v. United States,
No. 2-24-CV-86-Z, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121812
(N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) 15

U.S. Dep’t. of Educ. v. Louisiana,
144 U.S. Ct. 2507 (2024)2

United States v. Lane,
883 F.2d 1484, (10th Cir. 1989) 7

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 5

West Virginia v. Dep’t of Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023).....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. article I, § 8 2, 8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 168219

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 6, 15

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 13,988, *Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the
Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation*, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023,
7023 (Jan. 20, 2021)2

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) 1

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 201(2)(a)..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 201(b)..... 14

U.S. Dep’t. of Educ., *Funds for State Formula-Allocated and Selected Student Aid Programs, by State*..... 20

U.S. Dep’t. of Justice; Civil Rights Division, Title IX Legal Manual, V. *Federal Funding Agency Methods to Enforce Compliance* 2
